

No. 16-149

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COVENTRY HEALTH CARE OF MISSOURI, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JODIE NEVILS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Missouri**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

THOMAS N. STERCHI
DAVID M. EISENBERG
BAKER STERCHI COWDEN &
RICE, LLC
2400 Pershing Road
Suite 500
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 471-2121

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN C. BOND
RYAN N. WATZEL
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mestrada@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. BOTH QUESTIONS PRESENTED UNDISPUTEDLY MERIT THIS COURT'S REVIEW.....	2
II. ALL AGREE THAT THIS CASE IS THE BEST VEHICLE TO ADDRESS BOTH FEDERAL ISSUES	6
III. NEVILS'S DEFENSES OF THE DECISION BELOW ARE IRRELEVANT AND UNSUSTAINABLE.....	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bell v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Okla.</i> , 823 F.3d 1198 (8th Cir. 2016).....	3, 4, 12
<i>Bell v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Okla.</i> , No. 16A163 (U.S. Sept. 13, 2016)	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 396 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	4, 12
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	4, 9
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	10
<i>Helfrich v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n</i> , 804 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Kobold v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 370 P.3d 128 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2016).....	3, 5
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	10
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	11
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

CASES <i>(continued)</i>	Page(s)
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	10
<i>Thurman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 598 S.E.2d 448 (Ga. 2004)	3
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 8901	1
5 U.S.C. § 8902	1, 8
9 U.S.C. § 2	5
29 U.S.C. § 1144	5
 REGULATIONS	
OPM, <i>Final Rule, Federal Employees Health Benefits Program; Subrogation and Reimbursement Recovery</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 29,203 (May 21, 2015)	11
5 C.F.R. § 890.106	10
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
S. Rep. No. 95-903 (1978).....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Br. in Opp., <i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , No. 13-1305 (U.S. June 30, 2014).....	6
Cert. Reply, <i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , No. 13-1305 (U.S. July 16, 2014).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

OTHER AUTHORITIES <i>(continued)</i>	Page(s)
U.S. <i>Amicus Br., Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , No. 13-1305 (U.S. May 22, 2015).....	3
